                                                                   February 17, 1999

James Lewis

County of Santa Clara

Office of the County Counsel

70 West Hedding Street

9th Floor, East Wing

San Jose, California  95110-1770

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-009
Dear Mr. Lewis:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May the Santa Clara County's Environmental Resources Agency include the names and districts of its supervisors on the inside cover of its guide to the county’s solid waste services?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  The Santa Clara County’s Environmental Resources Agency may list the names and districts of each county supervisor on the inside cover of the guide since it qualifies for the exception for a roster listing in subdivision (b)(1) of Regulation 18901.  Of course, you must otherwise comply with Regulation 18901.

FACTS
Santa Clara County’s Environmental Resources Agency publishes informational brochures.  You would like to list the name and district of each county supervisor on the inside cover of the county’s guide to solid waste services.  You would list the names under a heading such as “Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors.”  The names would be in identical typeface and no photographs or signatures would be included.  

ANALYSIS
Section 89001 states that no mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901 interprets that statutory section.  You ask whether a listing of your county supervisors in a guide to the county’s solid waste services in the same typeface and without the photographs or signatures of the supervisors would fit within the exception listed in subdivision (b)(8) of Regulation 18901.  That subdivision states that a mass mailing of the following item is not prohibited:

  “A telephone directory, organization chart, or similar listing or roster which includes the names of elected officers as well as other individuals in the agency sending the mailing, where the name of each elected officer and individual listed appears in the same type size, typeface, and type color.  Such item may not include an elected officer’s photograph, name, signature, or any other reference to an elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(8) or elsewhere in this regulation.”  [Emphasis added.]

The roster listing does not comply with subdivision (b)(8) since the roster listing does not include “other individuals in the agency sending the mailing.”  However, the roster listing does meet the criteria of subdivision (b)(1).  The subdivision states that a mass mailing of the following item is not prohibited:

  “Any item in which the elected officer’s name appears only in the letterhead or the logotype of the stationery, forms (including “For Your Information” or “Compliments of”cards, and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer’s photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.”  [Emphasis added.]


A roster listing in lieu of letterhead naming the county board of supervisors in a mass mailing sent out by the county meets the requirements of this exemption.
  (McCormack Advice Letter, No. A-90-497.)  Of course, the mass mailing must otherwise comply with Regulation 18901.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  A general reference to the board is is not a reference to an individual board member.  (Owen Advice Letter, No. I-90-704.)






